
 

CITY OF NOVI CITY COUNCIL 

AUGUST 12, 2024 

 

 

 

SUBJECT: Approval of the final payment to CSM Mechanical, Inc. for the Garfield Sanitary 

Pump Station project, in the amount of $41,843.33, plus interest earned on 

retainage. 

 

SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT: Department of Public Works, Engineering Division 

 

EXPENDITURE REQUIRED $   7,499.21 (expenditure) 

$ 24,344.12 (retainage) 

$ 41,843.33 Total  

AMOUNT BUDGETED $ 133,465.00 FY23/24 

APPROPRIATION REQUIRED $ 0 

LINE ITEM NUMBER 592-536.00-976.009 

 

 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:  

 

The Garfield Sanitary Pump Station will serve the properties west of Garfield Road along 

the north side of Eight Mile Road. A portion of this pump station was constructed in 

2008 as part of Phase 3A of S.A.D. 170, which was a multi-phase sanitary sewer project 

constructed to serve a large portion of the southern half of Section 31. Since the 

timeline for development west of Garfield Road was unknown, only the shell of the 

station was built, leaving the mechanical components to be installed once 

development had occurred. With the approval of the Ballantyne Subdivision, the 

remainder of the pump station had to be completed. Therefore, this project involved 

the installation of the pumps, control panel, valves, electrical equipment, generator, 

paving, and miscellaneous improvements to complete the construction of the pump 

station. 

 

The construction contract was approved at the August 22, 2022, City Council meeting 

to CSM Mechanical, Inc., in the amount of $341,600.00. Staff worked with the 



engineering consultant for this project, OHM-Advisors, to review and verify the final 

contract payment amount of $41,843.33 that is due the Contractor. The City Attorney 

reviewed the final documentation and found it to be in an acceptable form (Beth 

Saarela, July 23, 2024). 

 

There were three (3) approved change orders issued resulting in an overall decrease 

of $19,084.32 or 5.6% under the awarded amount. These approved change orders 

resulted in a final contract price of $322,515.68. 

 

 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approval of the final payment to CSM Mechanical, Inc., for the 

Garfield Sanitary Pump Station project, in the amount of $41,843.33, plus interest 

earned on retainage. 



!.

!.

!. !.

Bar
ola CtBa
llan

tyn
e Blv

d

Ga
rfie

ld 
Rd

Eight Mile Rd

0 120 240 36060
Feet

Map information depicted is not intended to replace or substitute for
any official or primary source.  This map was intended to meet

National Map Accuracy Standards and use the most recent,
accurate sources available to the people of the City of Novi.  

Boundary measurements and area calculations are approximate
and should not be construed as survey measurements performed by 
a licensed Michigan Surveyor as defined in Michigan Public Act 132

of 1970 as amended.  Please contact the City GIS Manager to
confirm source and accuracy information related to this map.

MAP INTERPRETATION NOTICE

1 inch = 209 feet I

Engineering Division
Department of Public Works

26300 Lee BeGole Drive
Novi, MI 48375
cityofnovi.org

City of NoviMap Author: Runkel
Date: 8/11/22
Project: Garfield Pump Station
Version #: 1.0 11

1517

29 27

10

22

16

03

14

2120

28

23

26

02

3532

13

12

25

24

0104

36

30

09

19

18

31 3433

Garfield Pump Station
Location Map

Legend
Sanitary Manhole

Sanitary GravityMain
SUBTYPE

Collector
Sanitary ForceMain

Project
Area



GARFIELD SANITARY PUMP STATION 

 

Before – S.A.D. 170A Pump Station prior to construction 

 

After – Placement of Pump Station equipment 



 

After – Placement of generator pad and natural gas generator 

 

 

After – Final overall view of new station 



 
ELIZABETH KUDLA SAARELA 

esaarela@rsjalaw.com 
 

27555 Executive Drive, Suite 250 
Farmington Hills, Michigan 48331 
P 248.489.4100 | F 248.489.1726 

www.rsjalaw.com 
  

 
 

          
July 23, 2024 

 
Aaron Staup, Construction Engineering Coordinator 
City of Novi 
Department of Public Works 
Field Services Complex 
26300 Lee BeGole Drive 
Novi, MI  48375 
 

Re: Garfield Sanitary Pump Station – CSM Mechanical 
 Closing Documents 
 

Dear Mr. Staup: 
 
We have received and reviewed closing documents for the Garfield Sanitary Pump Station 
Project: 
 

1. Application for Final Payment  
2. Contractor’s Sworn Statement 
3. Waivers of Lien  
4. Consent of Surety to Final Payment 

 
The closing documents appear to be in order. The Maintenance Bond in the original project 
amount is sufficient for the final contract amount. The Contractor will be required to provide its 
Full Unconditional Waiver of Lien at the time of receipt of the final check. Please feel free to 
contact me with any questions or concerns in regard to this matter. 
 

 
EKS 
Enclosure 
C: Cortney Hanson, Clerk (w/Enclosure) 
 Ben Croy, City Engineer (w/Enclosure) 
 Megan Mikus, Deputy Director of Public Works (w/Enclosure) 
 Thomas R. Schultz, Esquire (w/Enclosure) 











3

NOVI NO.: 22-1203
CIP NO.: N/A

Project:

Owner: Engineer:

Contractor:

June 29, 2024

Reasoning:

Division Add Deduct

0 1 CD $700.00
0 2 CD $700.00
0 3 CD $700.00
0 4 CD $700.00
0 5 CD $700.00
6 1 SYD $10.80 765 $8,262.00
7 1 SYD $37.50 199.64 $7,486.50
8 1 TON $225.00 7.39 $1,662.75
9 1 TON $225.00 7.06 $1,588.50

10 1 LFT $300.00 3 $900.00
12 1 LFT $29.00 70 $2,030.00
13 1 Concrete Sidewalk SYD $144.00 50.53 $7,276.32
15 1 LS $35,000.00 1 $35,000.00
16 1 LS $20,000.00 0.6180375 $12,360.75

Subtotals $900.00 $75,666.82
Total -$74,766.82

Page 1 of 2

DTE Electrical Allowance
DTE Natural Gas Allowance

Pavement, Remove
Aggregate Base
HMA, 2C, 4-inch
HMA, 5E1, 2-inch
Culvert, CMP, 12-inch
Ditch, Regrade

"Crew Days" - Base Bid
"Crew Days" - 
"Crew Days" - 
"Crew Days" - 
"Crew Days" - 

(248) 302-2078 Prime Contractor, Owner, and Engineer.

Drafted Date:

Balance of Items for Final Pay App 

EXISTING CONTRACT ITEMS

Item No. Unit Unit Price Quantity
Contract Price

Milford, Michigan 48381 balancing individual Contract line items through a signed authorization of the 

26300 Lee BeGole Dr. 34000 Plymouth Road
Novi, Michigan 48375 Livonia, Michigan 48150
(248) 735-5632 (734) 522-6711

Item Description

WORK CHANGE DIRECTIVE & CHANGE ORDER No.

PURCHASE ORDER NO.
97135

GARFIELD SANITARY PUMP STATION

City of Novi OHM Advisors

CSM Mechanical This document hereby renders changes in the Work, changes in the Contract

1235 Holden Avenue Time and changes in the Contract Price by adding, deducting and/or 



Division Add Deduct

Subtotals $0.00 $0.00
Total

Approved By:
Tracey Marzonie, Purchasing Manager

Page 2 of 2

Accepted By:
CSM Mechanical

Prepared By:
OHM Advisors

Reviewed By:
Aaron J. Staup, Construction Engineer

Sum of Previous Approved Change Orders $55,682.50
Revised Contract Amount $322,515.68

THE CHANGES ADDRESSED BY THIS CHANGE ORDER HEREBY ADJUSTS THE CONTRACT TIME BY:

$0.00

Increase/Decrease in Contract Price -$74,766.82
Original Contract Amount $341,600.00

Item Description

NEW CONTRACT ITEMS

Item No. Unit Unit Price Quantity
Contract Price
















